3725 Oral Answers AGRAHAYANA 17, 1886 (SAKA) Oral Answers 3726

o' @ qEm ;AR ¥ S
FFR W a1 § Al F fAg
&9 T & ST AE) TEIHTE L g |
# qg ST =igar g fF @ e
LY i Y g R Teai d A ot
HYE 1 g7d a1 3 ferg et fear Smar
¥ SEHT E R A} (AT AT AR
FIT & AR g ?

Shri R. Ramanmathan Chettiar: May
I know what is the allotment for development of cottage industries in the Third Plan and how much has been spent in this project so far?

Shri Jaganatha Rao: Sir, I would like to have notice to answer that question.

Shri Kapur Singh: Is the basic pat- ’

tern of these rural industries evolved on the ground of their co-relatability and integratability with the basic rural industry, that is agriculture, or are they allowed to have a cancerous growth and later on tied up with agriculture?

Shri Jaganatha Rao: The idea is that there should be agro-industrial units.

Shrimati Akkamma Devi: May I know whether the availability of raw materials is taken into consideration before starting these industriesin rural areas?

Shri Jagamatha Rao: That is one of the main considerations.
Rabi Crops
+
Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri K. N. Tiwary:
Shri Surendra Pal Singh:
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
*403. { Shri Jagdev Singh
|  Siddhanti:
Shri Sivamurthi Swamy:
Shri Hukam Chand
Kachhavaiya:
'Shri Brij Raj Singh:
Shri Bade:

‘Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether he had advised the State Governments to take special steps to raise a bigger rabi crop through increased acreage and improved methods;

(by if so, how far State Governments have accepted this view;

(c) what other suggestions were made by the Ministry to improve the bigger rabi crops; and

(d) how far State Governments have implemented those suggestions?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) to (d). A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) The important wheat growing States of Punjab, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar, Mysore, Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan and Gujarat were requested to make arrangements for launching the intensive cultivation programme of wheat in the selbcted areas from the current rabi season (1964
65).

(b) The concerned State Governments have accepted all the suggestions made in this regard and they are going ahead with necessary arrangements.

(c) The other suggestions made relate generally to use of fertilizers, proper weeding, timely irrigation, pest control; inter-cropping of orchards with crops like wheat, cotton, proper utilization of railway lands for crop production; assured irrigation supply by timely de-silting of wells, expeditious construction of wells, charging concessional rates for irrigation ~ water on new projects during the forthcoming season, more careful rostering and scheduling of irrigation supplies during period of keen demand, irrigation channels to be closed for repairs only in the period of slack demand, timely clearance or repair of field channels and timely preparation of land and excavation of field channels. In addition, the States have been advised to Jaunch a special programme of constructing wells through a State Technical Department on a systematic and planned basis with a view to intensifying irrigation for increased agricultural production.

(d) Replies from all State Governments have not been received as yet.

o TR Eifem . @ R
H AR AR T W R K R ¥
BT ARAT E fF a7 g av &Y @
T AETT TS AV FHATT F) wIC G
FT ot AT w4 ?

= g & TIC Ty Y W=
Y & s w©Y R

Y TR Tt : wrw ¥ "@©
F Frwa gfaar & ow a1 2T & savr
R T IS 92 X qER FHA
FraE F 9§ & fama 37 F
fag w7 IzTUAT ?

oY TEAE @i : TET GrAT 2
AT ALFTT FAFGS WY AT &, AR ww
g ofara ¥ gafast € a1 W@ )

oy faufa fasw : 39 =i ¥
FETT T Fa qUAT 3507 TfgT #Y § o7 % 398 Aifg7 7E) gar | frart
F faq a8 wgeT & W AT {1
F ST AT § f d g &
ferd dfaal 7 fra fea g9t & s
foFmr & M aei fFaei 5199 ¥ avaeg
¥ mEre 73 F A oA g fear

27

SV qEAAT @i ¢ A FRT G
E I W ) HEA F 50 A A 90
a8 92 e frar mar ar & =
wad & fam A7 w1 760 faam F
faar s M W fFT IR
JTFTCHR AT FT I8 VAT 98 F7

DECEMBER 8, 1964

Oral Answers 3728
FIEHR F1 I 7 Ffaemm F39 & fow faw 1 2T ©F TST F TR wiiEeEx feaede & fie B & 7R feaml v

FrTaRfeq dERET § W A9 FT gfrasm wa § w1 framt &1 O

Fiedr § 1

=Y ®o Alo faary : @ede A
T A3 71 W ghAE F F fag
Teier fzam /@ @ 1 & 78 ST STEAT
g fr fafarex, fedt fafaeer o7 @9
T THA F 7T F F1 a8 98 FISE
& #| I * 97 @AY wEAT I
1 3fom #99 & fou g9w= fear
g7

oft qgAaTE & : N T, T F F
G qIog &1 4T § W 5T FI19EH
¥ sgrET ¥ SURT = IWA F fAq
FZr T&AT 2|

=Y Qo do wat : Fa1 a8 afewar drat § aier s ?
wRR AFAG © ATSY, AET |

Shri Surendra Pa) Singh Before the commencement of the rabi-sowing season did the Central Government send any directive to the State Governments to carry out an intensive drive to drain out water from the water-logged areas in order to reclaim more land for this year’s rabi crop and, if so, what has been the response of the States in this regard?

Shri C. Subramaniam: A directive was given with regard to de-flooding of flooded areas that the work should be done as soon as possible the water removed and the land made fit for cultivation.
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The Ministers are not under cross-examination or in the dock that they should be treated like that. It is the information which is in the posession of Government that is supplied to members.

Shri Ranga: When the Minister himself confuses between rabi crop and caulifiower, what is one to do?
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Mr. Speaker: He knows much more than I do.

Shri Ranga: For ten years he was concentrating on railways. Before that he was in defence. What could you expect from him on agriculture?

Mr. Speaker: He has always been u tiller of the soil.
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Shri Inder J. Malhotra: This is the answer which we always get.

Shri C. Subramaniam: May I submit that this was a short-term measure, calling upon the State Governments to utilize the existing facilities to the maximum extent possible so that during the rabi crop season we will get the maximum production possible? All other facilities like subsidy and supply of electricity will have to come later on. What we are intending to do is to call upon the State Governments to use the existing facilities to the maximum extent possible.
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Shri C. Subramaniam; We are supplying a little more fertilizer than before. With regard to de-silting, I am sure if they have de-silted they would have incurred expenditure. I could not give the figures just at present.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: According to the reply just now given enough credit is being supplied to the agriculturists. What is the percentage of credit, according to the rural credit survey enquiry committee and the Reserve Bank, that is supplied to the farmers, keeping in mind the total requirements?

Shri C. Subramaniam: I would like to have notice for that.

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel: In view of the routine nature of the circular, even though there is emergency and shortage of food, some State Governments are not allowing agriculturists to utilize medium and small-scale irrigation simply because there is arrears of irrigation revenue or irrigation surcharge or special levy.

Shri C. Subramaniam: I could not follow the question.

Mr. Speaker; Nor could I.

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel: Even though the circular issued by the Central Government appears to be a routine circular, in spite of the emregency and the food shortage, some State Governments are not making available to agriculturists the facilities of medium or small-scale irrigation simply because there are arrears of the land levy charges or irrigation charges of the past years.

Mr. Speaker: That is the information given. What information does he want. W4

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel: Whether the Government......

Mr. Speaker: He should put “Is it a fact” before that?

Shri C. Subramaniam: I havé no

knowledge of it.
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Unless I identify any hon. Member, no hon. Member should begin to put a question or speak. That is what I have said many a time before as well and I request the hon. Members to give me co-operation in this respect.
Shri Vishram Prasad.

st frq Framoy « gewe wEREy, RO
HATT qGT AW § | g R §eT
T AT Y. L.
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Shri C. Subramaniam: This is a recommendation to the State Governments that in the new projects for the purpose of popularising irrigation practices there, they should charge concessional rates. I would like to have notice if they want exact figures as to which concession has been given and in what State. I would be able to give that information only after getting the facts.

Shri Inder J. Malhotra: How far has the Central Government been successful this year in inducing the State Governments to give special incentives to the farmer before this rabi season?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Incentives by way of what? Incentives could be with regard to the concessional charges or with regard to seed. Generally, for the purpose of having increased production we offered them a little more of fertiliser and a little more of pesticides to be used by them.
In addition to that, we made suzges-
tions that the desilting and all those things could be done in advance so that at the time of the sowing season there may not be any bottlenecks.
This is with reference to these that we asked them to take advance action and many of the States did take advance action and facilitate the sowing of the rabi crop.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: The hon. Minister has just now said that ‘he would require notice to give actual figures as to whether any concession on irrigation charges has been made in the different States. Has he any information at all as to whether any concession has been given in respect of irrigation charges in any State?

‘Shri C. Subramaniam: No; I have not collected the figures.

Shri D. J. Naik: It has been stated in the statement that replies from all State Governments have not been received as yet. Which of the State Governments have not yet given their replies?

Shri C. Subramaniam: I have received replies only from a few State Governments. So far, the State Governments of Madras, Mysore, Orissa, Assam, Kerala and Maharashtra have sent their replies.
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Shri Ramga: What concession has been made in the price of fertilisers which were supplied by Government to the State Governments?

Shri C. Subramaniam: There is no special concession. We have already decreased the price of urea, particularly, by Rs. 100/- a tonne. It is not a question of price. It is not available according to the demand; that is the main difficulty. Therefore, we are trying to increase the availability.

Hindustan Shipyard

+
( Shri R. G. Dubey:
| Shri Yashpal Singh:
*404. { Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah:
| Shri Ravindra Varma:
 Shri Kolla Venkaiah:

Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Hindustan Shipyard propases to step up its output to six ships a year by 1967-68;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the Shipyard faces serious shortage of electrodes, steel and other materials;
and °

(c) if so, the steps proposed to be taken to overcome these difficulties?

The Minister of Transport (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes, Sir. :

(b) Some difficulties had been experienced by the Hindustan Shipyard in getting adequate supply of electrodes, steel and other imported raw materials in time due to non-availability of requisite amount of foreign exchange because of acute shortage thereof being faced by the country.
However, the Yard is currently not facing a serious shortage of electrodes, stee] and other materials.

(c) Does not arise in view of (b) above.

Shri R. G. Dubey: May I know what precise items you have to import for the ship-building industry?
In view of its importance in our

